

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
रेल मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
रेलवे बोर्ड (RAILWAY BOARD)

ISSUED ON 14.09.2021

THE GENERAL MANAGERS (OPTG)	COPY TO: CPTMs
EASTERN RAILWAY/KOLKATA	EASTERN RAILWAY/KOLKATA
CENTRAL RAILWAY/ MUMBAI	CENTRAL RAILWAY/MUMBAI
WESTERN RAILWAY/MUMBAI	WESTERN RAILWAY/ MUMBAI
SER/KOLKATA	SER/KOLKATA
SECR/BILASPUR	SECR /BILASPUR
ECOR/ BHUBANESWAR	ECOR/ BHUBANESWAR

NO. 2021/Chg/16/SER/1(Part 3) (.) CONNECT SER'S LETTER NO. OPT.66/PROPOSAL 2021 DATED 31.08.2021 REGARDING CHANGE IN TERMINALS OF 08 PAIRS OF TRAINS SERVICES FROM HOWRAH TO SHALIMAR AND PROVISION OF STOPPAGES OF THESE TRAINS AT SANTRAGACHI (.) BOARD APPROVES SER'S PROPOSAL FOR CHANGE IN TERMINALS OF THE FOLLOWING 08 PAIRS OF TRAINS AND THEIR STOPPAGE AT SANTRAGACHI:-

Sl.	TRAIN NO. & NAME
1.	02101/02102 HOWRAH-LOKMANYA TILAK (T) SPECIAL (4 DAYS A WEEK)
2.	02905/02906 HOWRAH-OKHA FESTIVAL SPECIAL (WEEKLY)
3.	09205/09206 HOWRAH-PORBANDAR FESTIVAL SPECIAL (BI-WEEKLY)
4.	02543/02544 HOWRAH-MGR CHENNAI CENTRAL SPECIAL (DAILY)
5.	08645/08646 HOWRAH-HYDERABAD DECAN SPECIAL (DAILY)
6.	08047/08048 HOWRAH-VASCO-DA-GAMA SPECIAL (4 DAYS A WEEK)
7.	02087/2088 HOWRAH- PURI SPECIAL (DAILY)
8.	HOWRAH- PURI SPECIAL (DAILY)

ENSURE COMPLIANCE AND ACTION ACCORDINGLY (.) MATTER MOST URGENT

(.)

KUMAR/RAILWAYS (.)

Kumar
(VIVEK KUMAR SINHA)
DY. DIRECTOR /COACHING
RAILWAY BOARD
14/9/21

COPY TO:

1. EDPM, EDME/CHG, ED/C & IS IN BOARD'S OFFICE.
2. CMD/IRCTC

CHG O/NO-5 ON 16.09.2021

Change in terminal from HWH to SMH

SER.ZN

Wednesday, September 15, 2021 16:47

From:

To: CHGCELL.RB, PAMCELL.RB, all_users@icms.in, zonal_users_lr@icms.in, KGP.DV, ADRA.DV, CKP.DV, RNC.DV, CCMPM.CR

South Eastern Railway

Garden Reach, Kolkata-43
Date 15.09.2021

Memorandum no. OPT.66/2021

Sub : Change in Terminal from Howrah to Shalimar.

Ref.: i) This office letter no. OPT.66/PROPOSAL dated 31.08.2021

ii) Dy. Dir.(Chg.)/NDRB letter no.2021/Chg/16/SER/1(Part 3) dated 14.09.2021

In terms of the message quoted above, it has been decided that there will be change in terminal from Howrah to Shalimar of the following special trains with additional halt at Santragachi on the UP direction for all the trains and on the DN direction for trains which did not have stoppage as per existing schedule with no change of timings at other enroute stations from the dates mentioned against each and **this will also continue to be operational even with resumption of special/original services**

1. 02101/02102 (Original no. 12101/12102) LTT-HWH-LTT Spl. four days a week

Terminal of 02101/02102 LTT-HWH-LTT Spl. (Four days a week) will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:

02101 ex. LTT on 02/11/2021

SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 04/11/2021

02102 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 04/11/2021

LTT arr. 06/11/2021

Timings;

02102	Stations			02101
21.05	d	Shalimar	a	03.20
21.18/21.20	a/d	Santragachi	a/d	02.55/02.57

2. 09205/09206 (Original no. 12905/12906) PBR-HWH-PBR Bi-Weekly Spl.

Terminal of 09205/09206 PBR-HWH-PBR Bi-Weekly Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:

09205 ex. PBR on 13/01/2022

SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 15/01/2022

09206 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 15/01/2022

PBR arr. 17/01/2022

Timings:

09206	Stations			09205
21.05	d	Shalimar	a	03.20
21.13/21.15	a/d	Santragachi	a/d	02.55/02.57

3. 02905/02906 (Original no. 22905/22906) OKHA-HWH-OKHA Weekly Spl.

Terminal of 02905/02906 OKHA-HWH-OKHA Weekly Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:

02905 ex. OKHA on 16/01/2022

SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 18/01/2022

02906 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 18/01/2022

OKHA arr. 20/01/2022

Timings;

09206	Stations			09205
21.05	d	Shalimar	a	03.20
21.13/21.15	a/d	Santragachi	a/d	02.55/02.57

Cont...

4. **08047/08048 (Original no. 18047/18048) HWH-VSG-HWH Spl. Four days a week**
Terminal of 08047/08048_HWH-VSG-HWH Spl. (Four days a week) will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:
08047 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 01/01/2022
VSG arr. 03/01/2022
08048 ex.VSG 04/01/2022
SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 05/01/2022
Timings;

08047	Stations		08048
23.25	d	Shalimar	a
23.38/23.40	a/d	Santragachi	a/d
			22.50/22.52

5. **08645/08646 (Original no. 18645/18646) HWH-HYB-HWH Daily Spl.**
Terminal of 08645/08646_HWH-HYB-HWH Daily Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:
08645 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 02/01/2022
HYB arr. 03/01/2022
08646 ex.HYB 04/01/2022
SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 05/01/2022
Timings;

08645	Stations		08646
11.25	d	Shalimar	a
11.38/11.40	a/d	Santragachi	a/d
			14.08/14.10

6. **02543/02544 (Original no. 12841/12842) HWH-MAS-HWH Daily Spl.**
Terminal of 02543/02544_HWH-MAS-HWH Daily Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:
02543 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 14/01/2022
MAS arr. 15/01/2022
02544 ex.MAS 15/01/2022
SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 16/01/2022
Timings;

02543	Stations		02544
15.20	d	Shalimar	a
15.35/15.37	a/d	Santragachi	a/d
			10.13/10.15

7. **02087/02088 (Original no. 12821/12822) HWH-PURI-HWH Daily Spl.**
Terminal of 02087/02088_HWH-PURI-HWH Daily Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:
02087 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 14/01/2022
PURI arr. 14/01/2022
02088 ex.PURI 15/01/2022
SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 15/01/2022
Timings;

02087	Stations		02088
09.15	d	Shalimar	a
09.28/09.30	a/d	Santragachi	a/d
			18.53/18.55

Cont...

8. **08410/08409 (Original no. 18410/18409) PURI-HWH-PURI Daily Spl.**
Terminal of 08410/08409_PURI-HWH-PURI Daily Spl. will be changed to SHM as per the timings and from dates as mentioned below:
08410 ex.PURI 14/01/2022
SHM (instead of HWH) arr. 15/01/2022
08409 ex.SHM (instead of HWH) 15/01/2022
PURI arr. 16/01/2022
Timings;

08409	Stations		08410
19.05	d	Shalimar	a
19.18/19.20	a/d	Santragachi	a/d
			07.36/07.38

All concerned are requested to note and act accordingly.
Wide publicity may be given through different media.

(Ashish Bhatia) 15.9.21

Chief Passenger Transportation Manager

Vide this office memorandum no OPT.66/2021 dt 15.09.2021
Train no. 09206/09205 to be read as 02906/02905 in the Table no. 03 .
Rest all instructions holds good